

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 2991/2017

Janki Sharan Agarwal

-----Petitioner

Versus

State of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Nitesh Pareek on behalf of Mr. A.K. Bajpai
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Vivek Sharma, PP Mr. Lalit Kishore Sharma, Addl. DCP, Jaipur (South) Mr. Surendra Saini, I.O., S.H.O, P.S.- Shivdaspora

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANAND SHARMA

Order

13/11/2025

Mr. Lalit Kishore Sharma, Additional Deputy Commissioner of Police, Jaipur (South) is personally present before the Court in compliance of order dated 13.10.2025 and submitted that he has filed an affidavit to explain the delay that occurred in conducting investigation in the matter, where FIR was registered in the year 2007. He has also placed a photocopy of the affidavit which, as per him has been filed in Office today itself and bare perusal of the copy of affidavit would reveal that documents earlier sent by the Investigating Officer were objected by the FSL and some information was required vide letter dated 24.09.2024, which as per him was sent on 27.09.2024. However, the affidavit is absolutely silent with regard to efforts, which have been made by the Investigating Officer in last 14 months.



Mr. Lalit Kishore Sharma, Addl. DCP, Jaipur (South) is directed to file a better affidavit disclosing the details including the action taken by him against the erring officer and to also disclose the time period during which he would complete the investigation and file the final result thereof.

He shall remain personally present before the Court on the next date of hearing also.

Let the matter be listed on 3rd December, 2025.

(ANAND SHARMA),J