

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT

सत्यमेव जयते

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 2991/2017
CNR: RJHC020490632017 | URN: CRLMP / 4762U / 2017

Janki Sharan Agarwal S/o Shri Ramsharan Agarwal, R/o C-15,
Shri Vihar Colony, Jln Marg, Jaipur.

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan Through P.p.

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Nitesh Pareek through VC and Mr. Apurva Maharshi for Mr. A.K. Bajpai, Senior Advocate
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Vijay Singh Yadav, PP Mr. Onkar Singh Rajpurohit, PP Mr. Rajesh Gautam, SHO P.S. Shivdaspora, Jaipur (South)

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK KUMAR JAIN

Order

13/08/2026

1. Heard learned counsel for petitioner and learned Public Prosecutor.
2. The Investigating Officer Rajesh Gautam, SHO P.S. Shivdaspora, Jaipur (South) is present in person. He submits that he has recently joined the police station and after joining he has gone through the order passed by the trial court for further investigation. He assured that within six weeks he will conclude the enquiry and submit his report to learned trial court.
3. A report is submitted by learned Public Prosecutor and it indicated that the questioned document has been sent to CFSL, New Delhi and a letter dated 16.04.2026 has been

received which indicate that to examine contemporary genuine signature as well as questioned document, the document for period of year 2002 to 2007 is needed. The police has given a notice under Section 94 of BNSS to petitioner as well as accused Mohan Das Swami but none of them had made available the document so as to facilitate the examination by CFSL.

4. Accordingly, misc. petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C. is disposed of with following directions:

(i) The Investigating Officer shall conclude the investigation within a period of six weeks from today and submit its report to the trial court. In case, further time is required, the IO may seek extension from the trial court by submitting an application and considering the necessity, the trial court may consider to extend the time.

(ii) The Investigating Officer shall recollect the documents from the CFSL, New Delhi within a period of two weeks from now and send it for examination by Rajasthan State FSL, in case any document is available to compare with questioned document.

(iii) It is expected to conduct fair and impartial investigation.

5. With aforesaid directions, the matter stands disposed.

6. Misc. application, if any, stands disposed of.

(ASHOK KUMAR JAIN),J